



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL MISC. BAIL APPLICATION No. - 31127 of 2025

Arif

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s)	:	A.Z.Khan
Counsel for Opposite Party(s)	:	Anil Kumar Mishra, G.A.

Court No. - 65

HON'BLE SANJAY KUMAR SINGH, J.

It is the specific case of the complainant that on 17.05.2025, his daughter (deceased) had made a phone call from mobile no. 9258525580 to mobile no. 7060648177 of her brother and told about her harassment and torture in her matrimonial home. Thereafter, he has received an information about the death of his daughter on 19.05.2025 at about 04:50 a.m.

Learned A.G.A. prays for and is allowed two weeks' time to seek instructions in the matter whether the investigating officer has collected the CDR of the aforesaid mobile numbers or not.

Let this matter be listed on 06.10.2025 as fresh.

(Sanjay Kumar Singh,J.)

September 11, 2025

Saurabh